RULES COMMITTEE: 5-23-18

ITEM: G.2 File ID: 18-305



Memorandum

TO: RULES AND OPEN

GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE

FROM: Councilmember Jimenez,

District 2

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF

DISTRICT 2 SAP GRANT

DATE: May 17, 2018

Approved

Day

Date

05/17/2018

RECOMMENDATION

Approve a request to agendize for City Council deliberation on June 5, 2018 an \$8000.00 grant to the Santa Teresa Little League of San Jose, INC. to support their general fund for general operating and administrative expenses.

BACKGROUND

Approval is requested for expended funds in the amount of \$8000.00 to the Santa Teresa Little League of San Jose, Inc. (STLL) from the budgeted District 2 portion of the SAP Center of San Jose Fund, to support Santa Teresa Little League's general fund for general operating and administrative expenses. Since 1972, Santa Teresa Little League has provided a safe and affordable athletic program, through which boys and girls can learn and enjoy the game of baseball. In addition, they aspire towards an environment of community where children, parents and volunteers can participate freely and work towards the common goal of educating and nurturing our youth. STLL serves 600-800 residents a year, many that reside in South San Jose.

Pursuant to City Council Expenditure and Reimbursement Policy, Policy Number 0-38, Section K "Grants", Item 6, "Any contribution to an organization proposed by a Councilmember who is a member of that organization must be approved in advance by the City Council."

My office supports various recreational activities in of San Jose. Currently, I have a son who plays on a Santa Teresa Little League team. Because of my relationship with this organization, it is appropriate for the full Council to approve this grant.

For questions please contact Vanessa Sandoval, Chief of Staff, 408-535-4925.